

No. 12-10003  
In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

NETSPHERE, INC. Et Al,  
Plaintiffs

v.

JEFFREY BARON,  
Defendant-Appellant

QUANTEC L.L.C.; NOVO POINT L.L.C.,  
Movants-Appellants

GARY SCHEPPS,  
Appellant

v.

PETER S. VOGEL,  
Appellee

---

Appeal of Orders in Ex Parte Receivership imposed  
to Investigate and Prosecute Unpleaded Claims against Jeff Baron  
and to Prevent Baron from Hiring Paid Counsel to Defend Himself

---

From the United States District Court  
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division  
Civil Action No. 3-09CV0988-F

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS**

---

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Gary N. Schepps

Gary N. Schepps  
Texas State Bar No. 00791608  
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1200  
Dallas, Texas 75240  
(214) 210-5940 - Telephone  
(214) 347-4031 - Facsimile  
Email: legal@schepps.net  
**FOR APPELLANTS**

**NOVO POINT LLC,  
QUANTEC LLC, and  
JEFFREY BARON**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....3**

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....8**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....9**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....13**

**STATEMENT OF THE JURISDICTION .....21**

**ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....22**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....23**

    The Lawsuit Below Fully Settled .....23

    District Judge’s Action to Take Matters into his Own Hands  
    and Seize Property *Ex Parte* to Forcibly Pay on Unpleaded  
    Allegations Baron Owed Money to Former Lawyers.....24

    Then, a Motion to Support the District Court’s Order was Filed .....25

**STATEMENT OF FACTS .....27**

    The *Ex Parte* Receivership .....27

    The *Ex Parte* Asset Liquidations .....28

    The 28 U.S.C. §144 Affidavit .....30

**ARGUMENT SUMMARY .....33**

**ARGUMENT & AUTHORITY .....38**

    ISSUE 1: Does the District Court lack subject matter jurisdiction  
    over the property seized from Novo Point LLC and Quantec LLC ? ..... 38

        Standard of Review .....38

        Argument.....38

The Standing Corollary: No Legally Protected Interest  
Claimed in the Seized Property .....40

Conclusion.....41

ISSUE 2: Does the District Court lack the legal authority to  
impose a receivership over the assets of Novo Point LLC and  
Quantec LLC ? ..... 43

    Standard of Review .....43

    Argument.....43

ISSUE 3: Can a receivership be used as a vehicle to make third  
parties liable as ‘reverse alter-egos’ of a party ?..... 45

    Standard of Review .....45

    Receivership May Not be Used to Determine an Alter Ego  
    Claim.....45

*Bollore SA v. Import Warehouse, Inc.*.....46

    If there had been a trial on Alter Ego, Novo Point and Quantec  
    would have prevailed as a matter of law.....47

    Novo Point and Quantec Are Not Parties to the Lawsuit .....48

    Conclusion.....48

ISSUE 4: Do the Fourth and Fifth Amendments of the U.S.  
Constitution prohibit the District Court from liquidating and  
distributing the property of Novo Point LLC and Quantec LLC ?..... 49

    Standard of Review .....49

    Argument.....49

    Procedural ‘Sham’: An Unauthorized, Unconstitutional  
    Substantive “Remedy” Dressed up in the Clothes of an  
    Ancillary Procedural Tool .....50

ISSUE 5: Did the District Court Violate the Due Process rights of Jeffrey Baron in denying him the right to paid counsel ?..... 54

    Standard of Review .....54

    Argument .....54

ISSUE 6: Do secret proceedings violate federal law and the U.S. Constitution ?..... 57

    Standard of Review .....57

    Argument.....57

    28 U.S.C. § 2004 Requires Personalty Sold Under Order of the Federal Court to be Sold at Public Auction.....57

    The Outcome of the Secret Sale Proceedings is Manifestly Unjust .....59

ISSUE 7: Did the District Court abuse its discretion in awarding professional fees: (1) Without an evidentiary hearing on contested fact issues or findings as to the reasonableness or necessity of the fees; (2) Without regard to which of multiple receivership estates the fees were allegedly incurred on behalf of; and (3) Where the receiver requesting payment of the fees was prohibited by law from being appointed as receiver ?..... 61

    Standard of Review .....61

    The District Court Lacks Discretion to Award Receivership Fees Without Clearly Distinguishing Between Different Receivership Funds .....61

    Established Limitations on Receivership Fees .....62

    No Evidence or Finding of Necessity or Reasonableness, and No Segregation of Fees across Multiple Receivership Estates .....63

    No Hearing as to Contested Matters or Findings as to Multiple Uncontested Defenses to the Fee Requests .....65

        1. Vogel’s Unclean Hands ..... 66

2. Other Issues..... 68

Vogel Was Prohibited by Law from Being Appointed Receiver ..... 71

ISSUE 8: Did the District Court err in allowing the Court’s receiver to embark upon a fishing expedition and seize the bank records of Appellate Counsel ?..... 74

    Standard of Review ..... 74

    Overview ..... 74

    Texas Law Creates a Qualified Substantive Privilege for Private Bank Records..... 74

    Protecting the First Amendment Right to Associate with Others ..... 76

    The Right to Financial Privacy Act ..... 80

ISSUE 9: Does the U.S. District Court in the Northern District of Texas have jurisdictional authority over assets registered in Australia owned by companies chartered in the Cook Islands and exempt from execution by Cook Islands law ?..... 81

    Standard of Review ..... 81

    Argument..... 81

ISSUE 10: Once an affidavit is filed pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §144, is the authority of the Judge circumscribed to making a determination as to the legal sufficiency of the facts stated in the affidavit ?..... 84

    Standard of Review ..... 84

    Argument..... 84

**PRAYER ..... 87**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 88**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 89**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

FEDERAL CASES

Alberto v. Diversified Group, Inc.,  
55 F.3d 201, 203 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 47

Alemite Mfg. Corporation v. Staff,  
42 F.2d 832 (2nd Cir.1930)..... 48

Allen v. Wright,  
468 U.S. 737, 752 (1984) ..... 40

Armstrong v. Manzo,  
380 U.S. 545, 552 (1965) ..... 57

Aviation Supply Corp. v. R.S.B.I. Aerospace, Inc.,  
999 F.2d 314, 316 (8th Cir. 1993) ..... 45

Bank of Commerce & Trust Co. v. Hood,  
65 F.2d 281, 283-284 (5th Cir. 1933) ..... 50, 61, 62, 63

Boddie v. Connecticut,  
401 U.S. 371, 379 (1971) ..... 57

Booth v. Clark,  
58 U.S. 322, 333 (1855) ..... 82

Castillo v. Cameron County, Texas,  
238 F.3d 339, 347 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 38

Chandler v. Fretag,  
348 U.S. 3, 10 (1954) ..... 54

Citizens' Bank v. Cannon,  
164 U.S. 319, 324 (1896) ..... 37

Commodity Credit Corporation v. Bell,  
107 F.2d 1001 (5th Cir. 1939) ..... 61

Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Fore River Ry. Co.,  
861 F.2d 322, 326-27 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 45

Davis v. Board of School Com'rs of Mobile County,  
517 F.2d 1044, 1051 (5th Cir. 1975) ..... 84

Desarrollo, SA v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.,  
527 U.S. 308, 330 (1999) ..... 41

Devlin v. Scardelletti,  
536 U.S. 1 (2002) ..... 72

Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins,  
304 U.S. 64 (1938) ..... 75

Finn v. Childs Co.,  
181 F.2d 431, 436 (2nd Cir. 1950)..... 63

Gandy Nursery, Inc. v. US,  
318 F.3d 631, 636 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 43

Gannett Co. v. DePasquale,  
443 U.S. 368, 412 (1979) ..... 57

Great Western Mining & Mfg. Co. v. Harris,  
198 U.S. 561, 574 (1905) ..... 80

Griffin v. Lee,  
621 F.3d 380, 388 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 38

Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. Fentress,  
61 F. 2d 329, 332 (7th Cir.1932) ..... 82

Harris v. United States,  
413 F.2d 316, 319-20 (9th Cir. 1969) ..... 76

Hartford Life Ins. Co. v. IBS,  
237 U.S. 662, 671 (1915) ..... 82

In re Imperial “400” National, Inc.,  
432 F.2d 232, 237 (3rd Cir. 1970) ..... 63

Johnson v. City of Cincinnati,  
310 F.3d 484, 501 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 78

Kelleam v. Maryland Casualty Co. of Baltimore,  
312 U.S. 377, 381 (1941) ..... 52

Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.,  
313 U.S. 487, 496 (1941) ..... 47

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America,  
511 U.S. 375, 377 (1994) ..... 38, 39

Lehigh Mining & Mfg. Co. v. Kelly,  
160 U.S. 327, 337 (1895) ..... 39

Liner v. Jafco, Inc.,  
375 U.S. 301, 306 fn 3 (1964) ..... 38

Lion Bonding & Surety Co. v. Karatz, 262 U.S. 640, 642 (1923) .....	36, 39, 42, 44
Locke v. Board Of Public Instruction of Palm Beach Cty., 499 F.2d 359, 366 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	38
Longden v. Sunderman, 979 F. 2d 1095, 1100 (5th Cir.1992) .....	64
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 560 (1992) .....	40
Manufacturers' Finance Co. v. McKey, 294 U.S. 442, 451 (1935) .....	67, 68
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 333 (1976) .....	58
Matter of First Colonial Corp. of America, 544 F.2d 1291, 1298 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	65
Matter of US Golf Corp., 639 F.2d 1197, 1202 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	64, 65, 70
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390, 399 (1923) .....	78
Mitchell v. Maurer, 293 U.S. 237, 244 (1934) .....	39
Mosley v. St. Louis Southwestern Ry., 634 F. 2d 942, 946 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	54, 56



O'Donnell v. Sullivan,  
364 F.2d 43, 44 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 87 S.Ct. 501 (1966)..... 76

Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.,  
484 U.S. 97, 104 (1987) ..... 82

Parrish v. Board of Com'rs of Alabama State Bar,  
524 F.2d 98, 100 (5th Cir. 1975) ..... 84, 86

Perkins v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,  
399 U.S. 222 (1970) ..... 66

Phillips v. Vandygriff,  
711 F.2d 1217, 1227 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 57

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,  
268 U.S. 510, 534-535 (1925) ..... 78

Potashnick v. Port City Const. Co.,  
609 F.2d 1101, 1104 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 54, 55, 56

Powell v. Alabama,  
287 U.S. 45, 53 (1932) ..... 54, 56

Prima Tek II LLC v. Polypap, SaRL,  
318 F. 3d 1143 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 81

Pusey & Jones Co. v. Hanssen,  
261 U.S. 491, 497 (1923) ..... 36, 43

Registration Control Systems v. Compusystems, Inc.,  
922 F.2d 805, 807 (Federal Cir. 1990) ..... 57

Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609, 618 (1984) .....	78
Rosen v. Siegel, 106 F.3d 28, 34 (2d Cir. 1997).....	45
Santibanez v. Wier McMahon & Co., 105 F.3d 234, 241 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	43
SEC v. First Security Bank of Utah, N.A., 447 F.2d 166, 167 (10th Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 92 S.Ct. 710 (1972).....	76, 77
SEC v. W.L. Moody & Co., 374 F.Supp. 465, 483 (S.D. Tex. 1974), aff'd, 519 F.2d 1087 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	70
Severance v. Patterson, 566 F.3d 490, 511 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	37, 49
Solis v. Matheson, 563 F.3d 425, 437 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	45
Sommers Drug Stores Co. Emp. P. Sharing Trust v. Corrigan, 883 F.2d 345, 353 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	47
Speakman v. Bryan, 61 F.2d 430, 431, 432 (5th Cir. 1932) .....	50, 66
St. Clair v. Cox, 106 U.S. 350, 353 (1882) .....	82

Stuart v. Boulware, 133 U.S. 78, 81 (1890) .....	71
Tanzer v. Huffines, 412 F.2d 221, 222 (3rd Cir. 1969) .....	58
Taylor v. Sternberg, 293 U.S. 470, 472 (1935) .....	80
Tucker v. Baker, 214 F.2d 627, 631 (5th Cir. 1954) .....	44, 45, 51
United States v. Larchwood Gardens, Inc., 420 F.2d 531, 534 (3rd Cir. 1970) .....	50
United States v. Pollard, 115 F.2d 134, 135 (5th Cir. 1940) .....	80
Ursic v. Bethlehem Mines, 719 F.2d 670 (3rd Cir. 1983) .....	71
Williams Holding Co. v. Pennell, 86 F.2d 230, 230 (5th Cir. 1936) .....	40
Williams v. McKeithen, 939 F.2d 1100, 1105 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	54

STATE CASES

Archer v. Griffith,  
390 S.W.2d 735, 739 (Tex. 1964)..... 70

Horton v. Ferrell,  
335 Ark. 366, 981 S.W.2d 88 (1998) ..... 72

Lee v. Daniels & Daniels,  
264 S.W.3d 273 ..... 71

Neely v. Commission for Lawyer Discipline,  
302 SW 3d 331, 341 (Tex.App.-- Houston [14th Dist.] 2009)..... 77

FEDERAL RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(5) ..... 88

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(6) ..... 88

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B) ..... 88

FED.R.CIV.P. 53(b)(3) ..... 23
